

No. 17-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID L. DE CSEPEL; ANGELA MARIA HERZOG; JULIA
ALICE HERZOG,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, A FOREIGN STATE; HUNGARIAN
NATIONAL GALLERY; MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS; MUSEUM OF
APPLIED ARTS; BUDAPEST UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
AND ECONOMICS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMBASSADOR STUART E. EIZENSTAT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Simon J. Frankel
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. Vaden
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
sfrankel@cov.com
(415) 591-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 17-1165

DAVID L. DE CSEPEL; ANGELA MARIA HERZOG; JULIA
ALICE HERZOG,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, A FOREIGN STATE; HUNGARIAN
NATIONAL GALLERY; MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS; MUSEUM OF
APPLIED ARTS; BUDAPEST UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
AND ECONOMICS,

Respondents.

**MOTION OF AMBASSADOR STUART E.
EIZENSTAT FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
*AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Immunization of Foreign States from Suit When Their Agencies and Instrumentalities Own Expropriated Works of Art Raises an Issue Warranting Review Because It Deviates from the Framework Underlying Multilateral Declarations that Have Governed the Resolution of Holocaust-Era Claims.....	7
A. The United States’ Longstanding Efforts and Multilateral Declarations Recognize That States Bear Ultimate Responsibility for Unlawful Holocaust-Era Takings.....	7
B. The Framework of These Multilateral Declarations Is Undermined by the Decision Below’s Immunization of Foreign States from Suit When the Expropriated Art Is Owned by the State’s Agency or Instrumentality.	15

II.	The Decision Below Creates a Significant Practical Hurdle To Resolution of Remaining Holocaust-Era Expropriation Claims.	17
A.	Experience Demonstrates that Participation of Foreign States Facilitates Fair and Prompt Resolution of Holocaust-Era Expropriation Claims.	17
B.	The Decision Below Would Discourage State Participation in Negotiations of Comprehensive Settlements.	23
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Austrian, German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	25
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litig.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 429 (D.N.J. 2000).....	18
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	8
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9

<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,</i> 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co. KG,</i> 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1604	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	16, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2)	24
Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Immunity Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 114-319, 130 Stat. 1618 (2016).....	13
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524, § 5 (2016).....	13
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15, § 202 (1998)	13
U.S. Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-186, 112 Stat. 611 (1998).....	13

Other Authorities

- Agnes Peresztegi, *Recovery, Restitution or Renationalization, in Holocaust Era Assets Conference Proceedings* (Jiri Troskov et al., eds. 2009) 11, 24
- Concluding Statements, in Proceedings of the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets* (1999), <https://1997-2001.state.gov/regions/eur/holocaust/heac.html> 10
- Digest of United States Practice in International Law 1991-1999* (Sally J. Cummins & David P. Stewart eds., 2005), <https://www.state.gov/s/l/c17852.htm> 10
- Digest of United States Practice in International Law 2001* (Sally J. Cummins & David P. Stewart eds., 2002), <https://www.state.gov/s/l/c8184.htm> 19, 20
- Digest of United States Practice in International Law 2014* (CarrieLyn D. Guymon, ed.), <https://www.state.gov/s/l/2014/> 21
- Donald S. Burris, *From Tragedy to Triumph in the Pursuit of Looted Art* *From Tragedy to Triumph in the Pursuit of Looted Art*, 15 J. Marshall Rev. Intell. Prop. L. 394, 401 (2016)..... 9

Georg Heuberger, <i>Annex to Presentation by Georg Heuberger on 'Holocaust Era Looted Art: A Worldwide Overview, in Holocaust Era Assets Conference Proceedings</i> (Jiri Troskov et al., eds. 2009)	12, 13
Georg Heuberger, <i>Holocaust Era Looted Art: A Worldwide Overview, in Holocaust Era Assets Conference Proceedings</i> (Jiri Troskov et al., eds. 2009)	24
Hungary 2016 Human Rights Report, U.S. Dep't of State, https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/265640.pdf	25
Melissa Eddy, <i>German Panel Defends Effort to Trace Owners of Nazi-Looted Art</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2015)	12
<i>Statement of Hungary, in Proceedings of the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets</i> (1999), https://1997-2001.state.gov/regions/eur/holocaust/heac.html	10
Steve Erlanger, <i>Hermitage, In Its Manner, Displays Its Looted Art</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 1995)	24
Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Imperfect Justice</i> (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<p><i>Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues</i>, U.S. Dep't of State (June 30, 2009), https://www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/ 126162.htm.....</p>	11
<p>Vilnius Forum Declaration, <i>Commission for Looted Art in Europe</i> (Oct. 5, 2000), http://www.lootedartcommission.com/ vilnius-forum.....</p>	11
<p>Washington Conference Principles, <i>in Digest of United States Practice in International Law 1991-1999</i> (Sally J. Cummins & David P. Stewart eds., 2005), https://www.state.gov/s/l/ c17852.htm.....</p>	10
